Committee:

Date:

Report title:

Report by:

1.0

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or

Agenda 5

ltem

Report HLC/050/18
No

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

7 August 2018

Applications for the grant or renewal of licences
Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

The Principal Solicitor — Regulatory Services

Purpose/Executive Summary

renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the

Recommendation

foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has
been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined

in terms of the hearings procedure.




3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

411

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be
determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will

be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months.

Furthermore all

applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted
to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are

currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

Name of applicant

Fraser Donaldson

Laura E Durrand

Britannia Hall
Committee

High Life Highland

David G Jones

Mark J McCallum

David MacDonald

Thurso West Church

Strathy Village Hall

Dornoch Highland
Gathering

Lodge St Andrew No

Type of licence

Taxi Driver

Skin Piercing or
Tattooing — 8 St Peters
Road, Thurso

Public Entertainment —
Ham Park, Dunnet

Public Entertainment —
Assembly Rooms,
Sinclair Terrace, Wick

Taxi Driver

Taxi Driver

Taxi Driver

Public Entertainment —
Thurso West Church,
Sinclair Street, Thurso
Public Entertainment —
Strathy Village Hall,
Strathy

Public Entertainment —
The Meadows Park,
Dornoch

Public Entertainment —

Current status

Right to work check
required and applicant to
sit and pass knowledge
test

Applicant wishes to obtain
planning consent before
licence is issued

Awaiting consultee
responses and
satisfactory gas certificate
and certificate of
compliance

Awaiting consultee
responses and
satisfactory risk
assessment and certificate
of compliance

Right to work check
required

Applicant to provide
passport photographs and
copy DVLA driving licence
Applicant to undertake
annual medical
examination

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee

responses and certificate
of compliance

Awaiting consultee



4.10

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

1318

Invergordon Community
Council

Lodge St Andrew No
1318, Masonic Hall,
Station Road, Golspie
Public Entertainment —
Waste Ground beside

Fire Station, Invergordon

Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

Name of applicant

Stephanie MacKenzie

Gordon Fraser

Groove Festival LLP

Danielle Kinnes

Anthony James Maciver
Michael Agnew

Ani Demireva

Emanuil Demirev

Gary Reid

Eric Taylor

Darrel-John Paterson

Izabela Zabnicki

Firetrail Events Ltd

Type of licence

Taxi Driver

Street Trader

Temporary Public
Entertainment

Groove Festival, Clune
Farm, Dores, Inverness
Public Entertainment

2 sunbeds @ The Nall
Studio & Beauty

Salon, Unit 5, Balloan
Park, Inverness

Taxi Operator

Taxi Driver
Street Trader
Street Trader

Taxi Driver

Taxi Driver

Temporary Market
Operator

Inverness Ice Centre,
Bught Avenue,
Inverness

Skin Piercing & Tattooing

Connect Hair & Beauty,
37 Ardconnel Terrace,
Inverness

Temporary Market
Operator

responses

Awaiting amended Fire
Safety Checklist

Current status

Right to work check to
be completed by
applicant

Awaiting consultees
response

Going through Safety
Advisory Group process

Awaiting certificates
from applicant

Vehicle still to be
inspected

Applicant still to sit and
pass knowledge test
Awaiting consultees
response

Awaiting consultees
response

Right to work check to
be completed by
applicant

Applicant still to sit and
pass knowledge test
Awaiting consultees
response

Awaiting consultees
response

Awaiting consultees
response



5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

5.32

5.33

5.34

Tesco Extra

Edward Maciej Zyzda

Charles Horne

Graham Mair

Mark Antony Osbourne

Culloden Ltd

Keith O'Rourke
Pauline MacDougall-
Stuart

Asad Khan

Muhammad Rizwan

Feisean nan Gaidheal

Happy Tours Scotland
Ltd
Indigo Sun Retail Ltd

Indigo Sun Retail Ltd

David John Fraser

David John Fraser

Przemuslaw Kosieradzki

Harunur Rashid
Glenfold Ltd
Glenfold Ltd

Jayalakshmi Alugunja

Beast Race, Aldourie
Castle, Inverness IV2
6EL

Late Hours Catering
Inverness Retalil Park,
Inverness IV2 7GD
Window Cleaner

Temporary Public
Entertainment
Funfair, Bught Park,
Inverness

Street Trader

PHC Driver

Taxi Operator

Taxi Driver

Street Trader
PHC Driver
PHC Operator

Temporary Public
Entertainment

Music Event @ Northern

Meeting Park,
12 Ardross St,
Inverness

PHC Operator

Public Entertainment
34 Union Street,
Inverness V1 1PX
Public Entertainment
87 Church Street,
Inverness IV1 1ES
Taxi Driver

Taxi Operator

PHC Driver

Taxi Operator

PHC Operator

PHC Operator

PHC Operator

Awaiting consultees
response

Awaiting consultees
response

Awaiting certificates
from applicant

Awaiting consultees
response

Applicant still to sit and
pass knowledge test
Vehicle still to be
inspected

Right to work check to
be completed by
applicant

28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired

28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired

28 day consultation
period not yet expired

28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation



5.35

5.36

5.37

5.38

5.39

5.40

5.41

5.42

5.43

5.44

6.0

6.1

6.1

6.2
6.3

6.4

6.5
6.6

Date:

Author:

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Alastair McNeill

We Buy Any Car Ltd
Domingos Moreira
Gordon McKenna
Campbell

Jonathan Smith

High Life Highland

Kenneth Finnerty
Taxi 24/7 Ltd
Duncan MacPherson

Helen Stuart

Window Cleaner

Second Hand Vehicle
Dealer
PHC Driver

Window Cleaner
Grant of Street Trader

Renewal of Public
Entertainment — Nairn
Leisure Centre, Marine
Road, Nairn

Renewal of Taxi Driver

Renewal of PHC
Operator
Renewal of Taxi Driver

Grant of Street Trader

Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of applicant

Donald Morrison

Colin Campbell

Sandra Wilson
Raasay Comnumity Hall

Kyleakin Gala
Committee

David W Beatty
Strontian Hall

Management Committee

25 July 2018

Type of licence

Renewal of Public
Entertainment for
Lochcarron Village Hall
Street Trader

Street Trader
Public Entertainment

Public Entertainment

Street Trader’s Licence
Public Entertainment

Susan Blease

period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
28 day consultation
period not yet expired
Awaiting Consultee
response

Awaiting documentation
from applicant

Right to Work check to
be completed
Awaiting new vehicle
details

Right to Work check to
be completed

28 day consultation
period not yet expired

Current status

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting EH response
and photos

Awaiting EH response
Awaiting Electrical and
Gas certificates
Awaiting confirmation of
notice display, insurance
and bouncy castle info
Awaiting Photographs
Awaiting documentation



	Applications for the grant or renewal of licences 
	Background
	Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area
	Name of applicant
	Type of licence
	Current status
	Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area
	Name of applicant
	  Type of licence
	Current status
	Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area
	Name of applicant
	Type of licence
	Current status
	Donald Morrison
	Colin Campbell
	Street Trader
	Sandra Wilson
	Street Trader
	Raasay Comnumity Hall 
	Public Entertainment
	Kyleakin Gala Committee
	Public Entertainment
	David W Beatty
	Street Trader’s Licence
	Strontian Hall Management Committee
	Public Entertainment 


