Agenda	5
Item	
Report	HLC/050/18
No	

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee:	THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE
Date:	7 August 2018
Report title:	Applications for the grant or renewal of licences Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982
Report by:	The Principal Solicitor – Regulatory Services

1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2. Recommendation

- **2.2** It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:
 - (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
 - (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the hearings procedure.

3.0 Background

- **3.1** In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- **3.2** The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

4.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
4.1	Fraser Donaldson	Taxi Driver	Right to work check required and applicant to sit and pass knowledge test
4.2	Laura E Durrand	Skin Piercing or Tattooing – 8 St Peters Road, Thurso	Applicant wishes to obtain planning consent before licence is issued
4.3	Britannia Hall Committee	Public Entertainment – Ham Park, Dunnet	Awaiting consultee responses and satisfactory gas certificate and certificate of compliance
4.4	High Life Highland	Public Entertainment – Assembly Rooms, Sinclair Terrace, Wick	Awaiting consultee responses and satisfactory risk assessment and certificate of compliance
4.5	David G Jones	Taxi Driver	Right to work check required
4.6	Mark J McCallum	Taxi Driver	Applicant to provide passport photographs and copy DVLA driving licence
4.7	David MacDonald	Taxi Driver	Applicant to undertake annual medical examination
4.8	Thurso West Church	Public Entertainment – Thurso West Church, Sinclair Street, Thurso	Awaiting consultee responses
4.9	Strathy Village Hall	Public Entertainment – Strathy Village Hall, Strathy	Awaiting consultee responses
4.10	Dornoch Highland Gathering	Public Entertainment – The Meadows Park, Dornoch	Awaiting consultee responses and certificate of compliance
4.11	Lodge St Andrew No	Public Entertainment –	Awaiting consultee

	1318	Lodge St Andrew No 1318, Masonic Hall,	responses
4.10	Invergordon Community Council	Station Road, Golspie Public Entertainment – Waste Ground beside Fire Station, Invergordon	Awaiting amended Fire Safety Checklist

5.0 Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
5.1	Stephanie MacKenzie	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be completed by applicant
5.2	Gordon Fraser	Street Trader	Awaiting consultees response
5.3	Groove Festival LLP	Temporary Public Entertainment Groove Festival, Clune Farm, Dores, Inverness	Going through Safety Advisory Group process
5.4	Danielle Kinnes	Public Entertainment 2 sunbeds @ The Nail Studio & Beauty Salon, Unit 5, Balloan Park, Inverness	Awaiting certificates from applicant
5.5	Anthony James Maciver	Taxi Operator	Vehicle still to be inspected
5.6	Michael Agnew	Taxi Driver	Applicant still to sit and pass knowledge test
5.7	Ani Demireva	Street Trader	Awaiting consultees response
5.8	Emanuil Demirev	Street Trader	Awaiting consultees
5.9	Gary Reid	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be completed by applicant
5.10	Eric Taylor	Taxi Driver	Applicant still to sit and pass knowledge test
5.11	Darrel-John Paterson	Temporary Market Operator Inverness Ice Centre, Bught Avenue, Inverness	Awaiting consultees response
5.12	Izabela Zabnicki	Skin Piercing & Tattooing Connect Hair & Beauty, 37 Ardconnel Terrace, Inverness	Awaiting consultees response
5.13	Firetrail Events Ltd	Temporary Market Operator	Awaiting consultees response

		Beast Race, Aldourie Castle, Inverness IV2 6EL	
5.14	Tesco Extra	Late Hours Catering Inverness Retail Park, Inverness IV2 7GD	Awaiting consultees response
5.15	Edward Maciej Zyzda	Window Cleaner	Awaiting consultees response
5.16	Charles Horne	Temporary Public Entertainment Funfair, Bught Park, Inverness	Awaiting certificates from applicant
5.17	Graham Mair	Street Trader	Awaiting consultees
5.18	Mark Antony Osbourne	PHC Driver	response Applicant still to sit and pass knowledge test
5.19	Culloden Ltd	Taxi Operator	Vehicle still to be inspected
5.20	Keith O'Rourke	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be completed by applicant
5.21	Pauline MacDougall- Stuart	Street Trader	28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.22	Asad Khan	PHC Driver	28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.23	Muhammad Rizwan	PHC Operator	28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.24	Feisean nan Gaidheal	Temporary Public Entertainment Music Event @ Northern Meeting Park, 12 Ardross St, Inverness	28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.25	Happy Tours Scotland Ltd	PHC Operator	28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.26	Indigo Sun Retail Ltd	Public Entertainment 34 Union Street, Inverness IV1 1PX	28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.27	Indigo Sun Retail Ltd	Public Entertainment 87 Church Street, Inverness IV1 1ES	28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.28	David John Fraser	Taxi Driver	28 day consultation
5.29	David John Fraser	Taxi Operator	period not yet expired 28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.30	Przemuslaw Kosieradzki	PHC Driver	28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.31	Harunur Rashid	Taxi Operator	28 day consultation
5.32	Glenfold Ltd	PHC Operator	period not yet expired 28 day consultation
5.33	Glenfold Ltd	PHC Operator	period not yet expired 28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.34	Jayalakshmi Alugunja	PHC Operator	28 day consultation

5.35	Alastair McNeill	Window Cleaner	period not yet expired 28 day consultation
5.36	We Buy Any Car Ltd	Second Hand Vehicle Dealer	period not yet expired 28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.37	Domingos Moreira	PHC Driver	28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.38	Gordon McKenna Campbell	Window Cleaner	28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.39	Jonathan Smith	Grant of Street Trader	Awaiting Consultee response
5.40	High Life Highland	Renewal of Public Entertainment – Nairn Leisure Centre, Marine Road, Nairn	Awaiting documentation from applicant
5.41	Kenneth Finnerty	Renewal of Taxi Driver	Right to Work check to be completed
5.42	Taxi 24/7 Ltd	Renewal of PHC Operator	Awaiting new vehicle details
5.43	Duncan MacPherson	Renewal of Taxi Driver	Right to Work check to be completed
5.44	Helen Stuart	Grant of Street Trader	28 day consultation period not yet expired

6.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
6.1	Donald Morrison	Renewal of Public Entertainment for Lochcarron Village Hall	Awaiting consultee responses
6.1	Colin Campbell	Street Trader	Awaiting EH response and photos
6.2	Sandra Wilson	Street Trader	Awaiting EH response
6.3	Raasay Comnumity Hall	Public Entertainment	Awaiting Electrical and Gas certificates
6.4	Kyleakin Gala Committee	Public Entertainment	Awaiting confirmation of notice display, insurance and bouncy castle info
6.5 6.6	David W Beatty Strontian Hall Management Committee	Street Trader's Licence Public Entertainment	Awaiting Photographs Awaiting documentation
Date:	25 July 2018	3	

Author: Susan Blease

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982